

Komplek Ruko Atap Merah Blok B1 Jl. Pecenongan 72 Jakarta 10120 Indonesia

Tel : +(62) (21) 3800 888 Fax : +(62) (21) 3453 075

Jakarta, 12 September 2017

Number

: 004/AV/IX/2017-CSC

Attention to,

OTORITAS JASA KEUANGAN (FINANCIAL SERVICES AUTHORITY)
TO: HEAD EXECUTIVE OF CAPITAL MARKET SUPERVISORY

Gedung Soemitro Djojohadikusumo Jl.Lapangan Banteng Timur No.1-4 Jakarta 10710

Regarding: Reporting of Information Regarding the Formation of a Joint Venture

To Whom It May Concern,

With this letter, we, acting for and on behalf of the company would like to file a reporting of Information as follows :

Issuer/Public Company Name

: PT. Arthavest Tbk

Business Field

: Asset Management Company

Telephone

: (021) 380 0888

Fax

: (021) 345 3075

E-Mail Address

: corpsecartha@arthavest.com

1	Date of Action	8 September 2017
2	Type of Information	Formation of a Joint Venture
3	Detailed Description	Parties Involved: PT. Arthavest Tbk represented by Yeremy Vincentius as its President Director dan PT. Solusi Net International represented by Jahja Adi Dharma Putra Prawiro Utomo as its President Director
		Inter Parties Relations: PT Arthavest Tbk and PT. Solusi Net International are both independent and separate entities that has never been previously engaged in any kind of partnership or ventures with each other.



## PT ARTHAVEST Tbk

Komplek Ruko Atap Merah Blok B1 Jl. Pecenongan 72 Jakarta 10120 Indonesia Tel : +(62) (21) 3800 888 Fax : +(62) (21) 3453 075

		Value of Transaction: Rp. 26.000.000.000,- or equivalent to 26,000 shares
		Objective of Transaction: Formation of a Joint Venture namely PT. Sentral Pembayaran Indonesia, domiciled at Central Jakarta, that are engaged in Information & Technology System and payment system including payment system, switching, and payment gateway, hosting infrastructure, data mining and management, application services, mainframe facility, tabulation and managements of all sorts of data.
		Share Transfer Procedure: Of the Authorized Capital of the newly formed Joint Venture of Rp. 100.000.000.000,-consisting of 100.000 shares with each nominal value of Rp. 1.000.000,- a nominal of Rp. 50.000.000.000,- to be deposited (equivalent to 50.000 shares) consisting of a deposit from PT. Arthavest Tbk in the amount of Rp. 26.000.000.000,- (equivalent to 26.000 shares) and also a deposit from PT. Solusi Net International in the amount of Rp. 24.000.000.000,- (equivalent to 24.000 shares)
		Source of Funds: A loan in the amount of Rp. 26.000.000.000,-
4	The Impacts of such events on the operational activity, legal implications, financial aspects, business continuity of the issuer or the public	Implication on Operational Activity: N/A  Legal Implication: N/A
	company	Implications of Financial Condition & Projection: Interests will occur as a result of the loan mentioned above
		Implication on Business Continuity: The company will gain additional earnings as a result from this investment
5	Other Information	N/A

## PT ARTHAVEST Tbk

Komplek Ruko Atap Merah Blok B1 Jl. Pecenongan 72 Jakarta 10120 Indonesia Tel :+(62) (21) 3800 888 Fax :+(62) (21) 3453 075

Thank you for your attention and cooperation.

Sincerely, PT ARTHAVEST Thk

Yeremy Vincentius President Director

Tsun Tien Wen Lie Director